Compensation expense for share-based awards payable in cash is remeasured to fair
value at each balance sheet date and recognized over the vesting period in which the
related employee services are rendered. The related obligations are included in other
liabilities until paid.

   166

Company Registration No. 199401026871 (312552-W)

36. Comparative Figures

Adjustments relating to prior periods had been effected during the financial year in
relation to:
(i) identified legacy credit value adjustment (“CVA”) reserves relating to derivatives

that are no longer required; and
(ii) fair value measurement of investment in unquoted equity investments which are

classified as FVOCI in accordance with MFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

The Bank has adopted the requirements of MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors using the retrospective restatement approach to
account for the above matters.

The financial impact of the restatement on the Bank's financial statements is
summarised below:

Statements of financial position

Adjustment

Previously
Stated

Adjustment

Restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

01 January 2020
Derivative assets (i) 884,393  22,609  907,002
Tax recoverable (i) 7,406  (5,426)  1,980
Financial securities (ii) 1,467,364  11,947  1,479,311
Deferred tax assets (ii) 29,697  (2,867)  26,830

Reserves  1,364,011  26,263  1,390,274
   Release of legacy CVA reserves (i)   17,183
   Fair value reserve on unquoted
   equity investment

(ii)

9,080

31 December 2020
Derivative assets (i) 1,383,549  22,609  1,406,158
Financial securities (ii) 2,273,674  14,201  2,287,875
Deferred tax assets (ii) 23,262  (3,408)  19,854

Tax liabilities (i) 4,136  5,426  9,562

Reserves  1,412,588  27,976  1,440,564
   Release of legacy CVA reserves (i)   17,183
   Fair value reserve on unquoted
   equity investment

(ii)

10,793

   167

Company Registration No. 199401026871 (312552-W)

36. Comparative Figures (continued)

The financial impact of the restatement on the Bank's financial statements is
summarised below (continued):

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Adjustment

Previously
Stated

Adjustment

Restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
31 December 2020
Net change in fair value of
equity investments